Plaintiffs reputation arising from his defamatory publications of October 19, 2025, and 

November 11, 2025; 

d. Against each of the Jones Law Firm Defendants (Jones Swanson Huddell

LLC, Gladstone Jones, and Lynn Swanson), jointly and severally, the amount of Seven 

Million, Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,300,000.00), for compensatory damages 

arising from tortious interference with Plaintiffs employment agreement; 

e. Against each of the Defendants, jointly and severally, the amount Three

Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) for punitive damages arising from 

conduct reflecting a willful or wanton and reckless disregard for Plaintiffs rights. 

f. Prejudgment interest from the date of the alleged tortious conduct, pursuant

to Va. Code§ 8.01-382; and 

g. Such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate.